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~FINAL~ 

 
Committee Meeting Date and Location:  Wednesday, August 19, 2015 at the Ohio Department 
of Public Safety, 1970 West Broad Street, Conference Room 134, Columbus, Ohio. 
 
Committee Members Present:   James Davis, Deanna Harris, Daryl McNutt, and  
                                                      Dudley Wright II 
 
Committee Members Absent:  Mark Resanovich 
 
EMS Staff Present: Jean Booze, Melvin House, Valerie Koker, Ellen Owens, and John Sands. 
 
Assistant Attorney General: Rico Barrera 
 
Guest and Public Present: William Eberly (Midvale Fire), Barry Seth (LaGrange Fire & Rescue)                                   

           

Ms. Harris called the meeting to order at 2:15 p.m.  
 
ROLL CALL 

Mr. James Davis  Present  Mr. Resanovich  Absent 
Ms. Deanna Harris Present  Mr. Dudley Wright II  Present 
Mr. Daryl McNutt  Present 
 

WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION 
 
OPEN FORUM ~ None 
 
 
REVIEW AND APPROVAL OF CONSENT AGENDA 

Ms. Harris requested a motion to approve the consent agenda including the June 17, 2015 
Firefighter and Fire Safety Inspector Training Committee meeting minutes, the certifications, 
accreditations, and CE site requests for period June 16, 2015 through  August 18, 2015. 

ACTION: Motion to approve the Consent Agenda items including the June 17, 2015 meeting 

minutes, the certifications, accreditations, and CE site requests for period June 16, 2015 through 
August 18, 2015.  Mr. McNutt– First. Mr. Wright – Second.  None – Abstained. None opposed. Motion 
approved.  
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REPORT AND RECOMMENDATION IN THE MATTER OF FIRE CASE(S) 
 
Ms. Harris began the deliberation and noted that Executive Director Melvin House was also 
present.  The Committee will be deliberating on two Report and Recommendations (R & R) in the 
matter of: 

 
o In the matter of Fire Case Number 2014-312-BF100, William A. Eberly, Fire Certificate 

Number 136954 
o In the matter of Fire Case Number 2014-457-F500, Patrick A. Bryant, Fire Certificate 

Number 166470 
 
Mr. Eberly filed objections to the Report and Recommendation, which have been provided to the 
members in the board packet.  Ms. Harris recognized Assistant Attorney General Rico Barrera for 
the purpose of providing a brief synopsis of the case and a recommendation for disciplinary action. 
 
AAG Barrera presented Fire Case Number 2014-312-BF100, William A. Eberly, Fire Certificate 
Number 136954. Mr. Eberly went before the EMFTS Board earlier today.  The hearing examiner 
concluded that by preponderance of the evidence that Mr. Eberly was convicted of three counts of 
unlawful sexual conduct with a minor which are crimes involving moral turpitude.  Mr. Eberly failed 
to disclose these convictions on his 2011 initial application and his 2013 renewal application. In 
failing to disclose these convictions Mr. Eberly committed fraud, misrepresentation or deception. 
Accordingly the hearing examiner recommended a penalty of revocation.   
 
Ms. Harris asked Mr. Eberly if he wished to address the board.  Mr. Eberly stated that he had 
evidence that the girl lied about her age.  The village he serves knew the circumstances and felt he 
was more than capable to be fire chief. 
 
AAG presented EMS Case Number 2014-457-F500, Patrick A. Bryant, Fire Certificate 
Number 166470.  At the hearing the examiner found that after Mr. Bryant received his certification 
that he cheated on the State certifying exam.  Mr. Bryant was forthright and admitted to cheating. 
He was suspended immediately from his department and has not worked as a firefighter since.  
The hearing examiner concluded it was a violation of Sections 4765-20-02(A)(6) and 4765-22-
01(E) of the OAC.  Accordingly the hearing examiner recommended a penalty of revocation. 
 
Ms. Harris requested a motion to recess the meeting for the purpose of entering into quasi-judicial 
deliberations on the matter pursuant to Ohio Revised Code Chapter 119 and that are required to 
be kept confidential under R.C. 4765.102(B). The Committee will reconvene following 
deliberations. 
 

ACTION: Motion to adjourn to Executive Session for the purpose of entering into quasi-judicial 
deliberations on these matters pursuant to Ohio Revised Code Chapter 119 and that are required 
to be kept confidential under R.C. 4765.102(B).  Mr. Davis – First. Mr. McNutt – Second. None 
opposed. None – abstained. Motion approved. 

 
The Board returned from private session at 2:36 p.m. 
 
ROLL CALL 
 

Mr. James Davis  Present  Mr. Resanovich  Absent 
Ms. Deanna Harris Present  Mr. Dudley Wright II  Present 
Mr. Daryl McNutt  Present 
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ACTION In the matter of Fire Case #2014-312-BF100, William A. Eberly, Fire Certificate Number 
136954, the committee recommends the Executive Director confirm and approve the findings of 
fact, conclusions of law and modify the recommendation issued by the hearing examiner to 
permanently revoke Mr. Eberly’s firefighter certificate for the reasons of violations of public 
trust, crimes of moral turpitude, and the high standards of our duty to protect the public.         
Mr. Davis – First.  Mr. McNutt– Second.  None Opposed.  None abstained. Motion approved.  

 

ACTION In the matter of Fire Case #2014-457-F500, Patrick A. Bryant, Fire Certificate Number 
166470, the committee recommends the Executive Director confirm and approve the findings of 
fact, conclusions of law and the recommendation issued by the hearing examiner to revoke Mr. 
Bryant’s firefighter certificate.   Mr. Davis – First.  Mr. McNutt– Second.  None Opposed.  None 
abstained. Motion approved.  

 
 
FIRE CERTIFICATIONS & EXEMPTON REQUESTS (Military & Medical), Jean Booze  
 
Certification, Jean Booze  

Jean Booze reported on the CE exemptions.  There were a total of two CE exemption requests 
due to military exemption requests: #2015-8-01; dual certified, who is still on active duty and the 
staff recommends approval.  The Fire only #2015-8-02 is being requested by a certificate holder 
who completed 5 years of active military service where he received the Bronze Star and Purple 
Heart.  This is his second consecutive exemption request.  His first request was approved for his 
last certification cycle which ended on October 18, 2012.  He is still in the reserves and he was 
released from active duty March 2014. His certification does not expire until October 18, 2015. 

A discussion ensued as to why in 18 months the certificate holder was unable to complete 
continuing education requirements.  Ms. Booze stated she does not have any documentation; 
however, he stated that he received rehabilitation after his discharge. It is unknown as to the type 
of rehabilitation. He is not currently working in the fire service. After a lengthy discussion a motion 
was made to approve the exemption requests. 

   

ACTION: Motion to approve exemption requests for #2015-8-01 and #2015-8-02.   

Mr. Wright – First. Mr. Davis – Second.  None opposed. None abstained. Motion approved.  

 
 
COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
Firefighter Committee Report, Doug Orahood 
 
The EMS and Course Administration System has been deployed with the final changes.  This is 
not just a testing system, but also a course management system.   
  
The Live Fire Training Course has been completed.  The subcommittee has recommended to 
change the rules to make it part of certifications.   
 
Our future goals include review of the volunteer firefighter course and fire safety inspector course.  
Also being reviewed is the reporting and statistical anylisis of the examinations.   
 
Mr. Davis asked if there is a way to ensure that the current charter fire programs have policies 
regarding weather extremes. 
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Action Item:  Executive Director House to review the charter’s policies to determine if they have 
something in place regarding extreme weather and determine if it should be a requirement. 
 
GOLDMAN PROCEEDINGS 
  
Ms. Harris, on behalf of the Firefighter and Fire Safety Inspector Training committee called the 
proceeding to order at 2:55 p.m. on August 19, 2015 at the Ohio Department of Public Safety, 
Room 134, 1970 West Broad Street, Columbus, Ohio 43223. Fire members of the Board present 
for these proceedings were:  
 
ROLL CALL 
 

Mr. James Davis  Present  Mr. Resanovich  Absent 
Ms. Deanna Harris Present  Mr. Dudley Wright II  Present 
Mr. Daryl McNutt  Present 

 
There will be thirteen adjudication proceedings today.  Also present is Executive Director Mel 
House.  These proceedings are in the matter of: 
 

o In the matter of Fire Case Number 2014-88-F500, William R. Ray, Fire Applicant Number 
136959 

o In the matter of EMS Case Number 2014-170-F500, William Nowagarski, EMS Certificate 
Number 133693 

o In the matter of Fire Case Number 2014-309-F300, Charles A. Altman, Fire Certificate 
Number 156644 

o In the matter of Fire Case Number 2014-366-BF100, Damien J. Csiszar, Fire Certificate 
Number 112285 

o In the matter of Fire Case Number 2014-454-BF100, Scott K. Riffle, Fire Certificate 
Number 126865 

o In the matter of Fire Case Number 2014-461-F300, Joshua L. Hopper, Fire Certificate 
Number 143259 

o In the matter of Fire Case Number 2014-480-F300, Arthur Milhoan, Fire Certificate 
Number 125597 

o In the matter of Fire Case Number 2014-495-F300, William E. Williams, Fire Certificate 
Number 32963 

o In the matter of Fire Case Number 2014-512-F500, Victor E. Coutcher, Fire Applicant 
Number 119327 

o In the matter of Fire Case Number 2014-524-F300, Kristian B. Avery, Fire Certificate 
Number 156571 

o In the matter of Fire Case Number 2014-528-F300, Tyler S. Lyons, Fire Certificate Number 
156175 

o In the matter of Fire Case Number 2014-568-F300, Michael A. Thian, Fire Certificate 
Number 114269 

o In the matter of Fire Case Number 2014-569-F300, Chris D. Noble, Fire Certificate 
Number 159466 

 
These proceedings shall be an affidavit-based adjudication relative to a Notice of Opportunity for 
Hearing mailed to the respondents in the aforementioned cases and believed to have been 
properly served according to the Administrative Procedures Act (Chapter 119, of the Ohio Revised 
Code). 
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As the respondents did not properly request a hearing in the case, the proceeding was held before 
the Board pursuant to Goldman v. State Medical Board of Ohio.  The individuals named do not 
have the ability to present written or oral testimony, but may be present to hear the proceeding and 
outcome.   
 
All Board members received the sworn affidavits from the EMS investigators and accompanying 
exhibits for the Goldman proceeding in the board packet.  The affidavits contained the evidence 
and testimony upon which was deliberated.  Although all had the opportunity to review the affidavit 
and accompanying exhibits, additional time was allowed to review if needed. No additional time 
was required. 
 
In lieu of a stenographic record being made, the minutes reflect that the original sworn affidavits 
and exhibits will be kept as the official record of the proceeding in the aforementioned matter in the 
Office of the Division of EMS.   
 
Ms. Harris recognized Assistant Attorney General Rico Barrera for the purpose of providing a brief 
synopsis of each case and a recommendation for disciplinary action.   
 

 William R. Ray applied for reinstatement and did not provide proof of continuing education.  
The recommendation is to deny the reinstatement. 

 William Nowagarski applied to renew his Firefighter II and Firefighter Inspector certificate. 
EMS received a complaint that he had not completed the continuing education 
requirements.  The recommendation is to revoke both certificates. 

 Charles A. Altman applied for renewal and marked no for continuing education.  He failed to 
complete all continuing education requirements. The recommendation is to revoke his 
certification. 

 Damien J. Csiszar was convicted of a fifth-degree felony of Aggravated Theft and he failed 
to report the conviction.  He failed to provide appropriate records.  The recommendation is 
to revoke his certification. 

 Sharleen E. Hemminger matter to be tabled until the next Board meeting. 

 Scott K. Riffle was convicted of a fifth-degree felony for Workers’ Compensation Fraud.  He 
worked full time as an EMT while receiving Workers’ Compensation.  He failed to report the 
conviction or provide appropriate records.  The recommendation is to revoke his 
certification. 

 Joshua L. Hopper, Arthur Milhoan and William E. Williams were audited and did not 
respond.  Recommendation is to revoke all three certifications. 

 Victor E. Coutcher applied for reinstatement; however, he was convicted of Indecent 
Exposure, a misdemeanor.  The recommendation is to deny his reinstatement application. 

 Tyler S. Lyons and Kristian B. Avery were both selected for random continuing education 
audits and did not provide proof.  The recommendation is to revoke their certifications. 

 Michael A. Thian provided some proof of continuing education; however, more time is being 
provided to confirm.  The recommendation is to table the matter until next Board meeting. 

 Chris D. Noble supplied the required continuing education hours; therefore the 
recommendation is to close Mr. Noble’s case 

 
Having heard AAG Duck’s synopses and recommended disciplinary actions for the cases, Ms. 
Harris requested a motion to admit the sworn affidavit and the accompanying exhibits in the 
aforementioned cases into evidence. 
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ACTION: Motion to admit the sworn affidavit and accompanying exhibits in the aforementioned 
cases into evidence. Mr. McNutt – First.  Mr. Wright – Second.  No Abstentions. None opposed. Motion 
approved.  

  

There being no further evidence, these proceedings are now closed at 3:06 p.m.  The procedural 
and jurisdictional matters having been satisfied, we will now continue with the proceedings by 
deliberation on the sworn affidavits and exhibits.  A written copy of the executive director’s decision 
will be mailed to the respondents. 

ACTION: Motion to adjourn to Executive Session for the purpose of entering into quasi-judicial 
deliberations on these matters pursuant to Ohio Revised Code Chapter 119 and that are required 
to be kept confidential under R.C. 4765.102(B).  Mr. McNutt – First. Mr. Wright – Second. None 
opposed. None – abstained. Motion approved. 

 

ROLL CALL 
 

Mr. James Davis  Present  Mr. Resanovich  Absent 
Ms. Deanna Harris Present  Mr. Dudley Wright II  Present 
Mr. Daryl McNutt  Present 

The Board returned from private session at 3:11 p.m. 

 

ACTION: In the matter of Fire Case Number 2014-88-F500, William R. Ray, Fire Applicant Number 

136959, the Committee finds that Mr. Ray failed to meet the reinstatement requirements, in 
violation of  Ohio Administrative Code Section 4765-20-08(B) and 4765-20-08(C); therefore the 
Committee recommends to the Executive Director to deny Mr. Ray’s reinstatement application.. 
Mr. Davis – First.  Mr. McNutt – Second. None opposed.  None abstained. Motion approved.  

 

ACTION: In the matter of Fire Case Number 2014-170-F500, William Nowagarski, Fire Certificate 

Number 133693, the Committee finds that Mr. Nowagarski failed  to complete and accurately 
document all continuing education requirements after attesting to the fact that he had satisfied 
the requirements; therefore not meeting the renewal requirements. Accordingly, Mr. Nowagarski 
violated Ohio Administrative Code 4765-23-02(A)(2) to wit:  4765-22-01(C), 4765-20-07(A)(3), 4765-
20-13(A)(1) and 4765-20-16; therefore the committee recommends to the Executive Director to 
revoke Mr. Nowagarski’s firefighter and fire safety inspector certificates.  Mr. Davis – First.         
Mr. McNutt – Second. None opposed.  None abstained. Motion approved.  

 

ACTION: In the matter of Fire Case Number 2014-309-F300, Charles A. Altman, Fire Certificate 

Number 156644, the Committee finds that Mr. Altman failed to complete all continuing education 
requirements after attesting to the fact that he had satisfied the requirements; therefore not 
meeting the renewal requirements.  Accordingly, Mr. Altman violated Ohio Administrative Code 
4765-23-02(A)(2) and 4765-20-07(A)(3); therefore the committee recommends to the Executive 
Director to revoke Mr. Altman’s firefighter certificate. 
Mr. Davis – First.  Mr. McNutt – Second. None opposed.  None abstained. Motion approved.  

 

ACTION: In the matter of Fire Case Number 2014-366-BF100, Damien J. Csiszar, Fire Certificate 

Number 112285, the Committee finds that Mr. Csiszar failed to report his conviction and failed to 
supply court records, police records, and a background check, as required.  Additionally, Mr. 
Csiszar was convicted of Aggravated Theft, a fifth-degree felony.  Mr. Csiszar violated Ohio 
Administrative Code Sections 4765-23-02(A)(1)(a) and 4765-22-01(D); therefore the Committee 
recommends to the Executive Director to revoke Mr. Csiszar’s firefighter certificate.                   
Mr. Davis – First.  Mr. McNutt – Second. None opposed.  None abstained. Motion approved.  



Ohio Department of Public Safety  August 19, 2015 

Division of Emergency Medical Services  Page 7 of 10 

Firefighter and Fire Safety Inspector Training Committee 
 

ACTION: In the matter of Fire Case Number 2014-403-BF100, Sharleen E. Hemminger, Fire 

Certificate Number 155989, the Committee finds that Ms. Hemminger was convicted of Theft of 
Drugs, a fourth degree felony in violation of Ohio Administrative Code Section 4765-23-
02(A)(1)(a); therefore the Committee recommends to the Executive Director to table Ms. 
Hemminger’s case.  Mr. Davis – First.  Mr. McNutt – Second. None opposed.  None abstained. Motion 
approved.  

 

ACTION: In the matter of Fire Case Number 2014-454-BF100, Scott K. Riffle, Fire Certificate 

Number 126865, the Committee finds that Mr. Riffle failed to report his conviction and failed to 
supply court records, police records, and a background check, as required.  Additionally, Mr. 
Riffle was convicted of Workers’ Compensation Fraud, a fifth-degree felony.  Mr. Riffle violated 
Ohio Administrative Code Sections 4765-23-02(A)(1)(a), 4765-23-02(A)(4) and 4765-22-01(D); 
therefore the Committee recommends to the Executive Director to revoke Mr. Riffle’s firefighter 
certificate.   
Mr. Davis – First.  Mr. McNutt – Second. None opposed.  None abstained. Motion approved.  

 

ACTION: In the matter of Fire Case Number 2014-461-F300, Joshua L. Hopper, Fire Certificate 

Number 143259, the Committee finds that Mr. Hopper failed  to complete and accurately 
document all continuing education requirements after attesting to the fact that he had satisfied 
the requirements; therefore not meeting the renewal requirements. Accordingly, Mr. Hopper 
violated Ohio Administrative Code 4765-23-02(A)(2) to wit:  4765-22-01(C), 4765-20-07(A)(3), and 
4765-20-13(B); therefore the committee recommends to the Executive Director to revoke Mr. 
Hopper’s firefighter certificate.   Mr. Davis – First.  Mr. McNutt – Second. None opposed.              
None abstained. Motion approved.  

 

ACTION: In the matter of Fire Case Number 2014-480-F300, Arthur Milhoan, Fire Certificate 

Number 125597, the Committee finds that Mr. Milhoan failed  to complete and accurately 
document all continuing education requirements after attesting to the fact that he had satisfied 
the requirements; therefore not meeting the renewal requirements. Accordingly, Mr. Milhoan 
violated Ohio Administrative Code 4765-23-02(A)(2) to wit:  4765-22-01(C), 4765-20-07(A)(3), and 
4765-20-13(A); therefore the committee recommends to the Executive Director to revoke Mr. 
Milhoan’s firefighter certificate.  Mr. Davis – First.  Mr. McNutt – Second. None opposed.              
None abstained. Motion approved.  

 

ACTION: In the matter of Fire Case Number 2014-495-F300, William E. Williams, Fire Certificate 

Number 32963, the Committee finds that Mr. Williams failed to complete and accurately 
document all continuing education requirements after attesting to the fact that he had satisfied 
the requirements; therefore not meeting the renewal requirements. Accordingly, Mr. Williams 
violated Ohio Administrative Code 4765-23-02(A)(2) to wit:  4765-22-01(C), 4765-20-07(A)(3), and 
4765-20-13(B); therefore the committee recommends to the Executive Director to revoke Mr. 
Williams’ firefighter certificate.   Mr. Davis – First.  Mr. McNutt – Second. None opposed.              
None abstained. Motion approved.  

 

ACTION: In the matter of Fire Case Number 2014-512-F500, Victor E. Coutcher, Fire Applicant 

Number 119327, the Committee finds that Mr. Coutcher was convicted of Indecent Exposure, a 
misdemeanor.  The Committee recommends to the Executive Director to find this misdemeanor 
conviction involves moral turpitude.  Furthermore, Mr. Coutcher failed to supply court records, 
police records and a background check, as required.  Mr. Coutcher violated Ohio Administrative 
Code Sections 4765-23-02(A)(1)(c) and 4765-22-01(D); therefore the Committee recommends to 
the Executive Director to deny Mr. Coutcher’s reinstatement application for a firefighter 
certificate.   Mr. Davis – First.  Mr. McNutt – Second. None opposed.  None abstained.  
Motion approved.  
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ACTION: In the matter of Fire Case Number 2014-524-F300, Kristian B. Avery, Fire Certificate 

Number 156571, the Committee finds that Mr. Avery failed  to complete and accurately document 
all continuing education requirements after attesting to the fact that he had satisfied the 
requirements; therefore not meeting the renewal requirements. Accordingly, Mr. Avery violated 
Ohio Administrative Code 4765-23-02(A)(2) to wit:  4765-22-01(C), 4765-20-07(A)(3), and 4765-20-
13(A); therefore the committee recommends to the Executive Director to revoke Mr. Avery’s 
firefighter certificate.   Mr. Davis – First.  Mr. McNutt – Second. None opposed.  None abstained.  
Motion approved.  

 

ACTION: In the matter of Fire Case Number 2014-528-F300, Tyler S. Lyons, Fire Certificate 

Number 156175, the Committee finds that Mr. Lyons failed  to complete and accurately document 
all continuing education requirements after attesting to the fact that he had satisfied the 
requirements; therefore not meeting the renewal requirements. Accordingly, Mr. Lyons violated 
Ohio Administrative Code 4765-23-02(A)(2) to wit:  4765-22-01(C), 4765-20-07(A)(3), and 4765-20-
13(B); therefore the committee recommends to the Executive Director to revoke Mr. Lyons’ 
firefighter certificate.   Mr. Davis – First.  Mr. McNutt – Second. None opposed.  None abstained.  
Motion approved.  

 

ACTION: In the matter of Fire Case Number 2014-568-F300, Michael A. Thian, Fire Certificate 

Number 114269, the Committee recommends to the Executive Director to table Mr. Thian’s case. 
Mr. Davis – First.  Mr. McNutt – Second. None opposed.  None abstained. Motion approved.  

 

ACTION: In the matter of Fire Case Number 2014-569-F300, Chris D. Noble, Fire Certificate 

Number 159466, the Committee finds that Mr. Noble supplied the required continuing education 
hours; therefore the committee recommends to the Executive Director to close Mr. Noble’s case. 
Mr. Davis – First.  Mr. McNutt – Second. None opposed.  None abstained. Motion approved.  

 

FIRE INVESTIGATIONS, STAFF 

 

ACTION: Motion to adjourn to Executive Session for the purpose of discussing proposed 
disciplinary action against certificate holders pursuant to Ohio Revised Code Section 
121.22(G)(1) or pursuant to 121.22(G)(5) that involve matters required to be kept confidential 
under Ohio Revised Code Section 149.43(A)(2) or 4765.102(B).  Mr. Wright – First. Mr. McNutt – 
Second. None opposed. None – abstained. Motion approved. 

Roll Call 
Mr. James Davis ............. Present Mr. Mark Resanovich ......... Absent 
Ms. Deanna Harris .......... Present Mr. Dudley Wright II  ........... Present 
Mr. Daryl McNutt............. Present 

 

The Board returned from private session at 3:32 p.m.  
 

ACTION: Motion to recommend to the Executive Director to issue a Notice of Opportunity for 
Hearing and grant permission to negotiate a consent agreement. Mr. Davis – First.  Mr. Wright – 
Second.  None opposed. None abstained. Motion approved. 

                           2014-664-F300 

 

2015-262-F500 
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ACTION: Motion to recommend to the Executive Director to accept the following Consent 
Agreements. Mr. Davis – First.  Mr. Wright– Second.  None opposed. None abstained. Motion 
approved. 

2014-426-BF100 

2014-499-F300 

2015-3-F100 

 

2015-60-BF100 

2015-191-F100 

2015-278-F300  
 

2015-374-F500*Non-

disciplinary consent 

2015-375-F500 *Accept 

proposed non-disciplinary 

consent 
 

 

ACTION: Motion to recommend to the Executive Director to close the following cases. Mr. Davis – 
First.  Mr. Wright – Second.  None opposed. None abstained. Motion approved. 

2013-700-BF300 

2014-401-B100/2014-577-B100  

2014-437-F100  

2014-490-F300 

2014-663-F100 

2015-37-F500 *Deem incomplete 

2015-216-F100  

2015-224-F300 

2015-234-F500 

2015-256-F100  

2015-264-F500  

2015-280-F100 

2015-284-BF100  

2015-337-E300 *Accept surrender 

 

ACTION: Motion to recommend to the Executive Director to close the following cases; re-open if 
re-applies.  The following individual have convictions, but their certifications have expired   Mr. 
Davis – First.  Mr. Wright – Second.  None opposed. None abstained. Motion approved. 

2014-437-F100 

 

ACTION: Motion to recommend to the Executive Director to close the following cases; individuals 
have met stipulations of their Consent Agreements.   Mr. Davis – First.  Mr. Wright – Second.  None 
opposed. None abstained. Motion approved. 

2012-647-F300  

2014-66-B100  

2014-513-F500 

 

 
 

ACTION: Motion to recommend to the Executive Director to close the following cases.  The 
following individuals were audited at their respective levels.  The have opted to surrender their 
certificate to practice or certificate to teach.  Mr. Davis – First.  Mr. Wright – Second.  None opposed. 
None abstained. Motion approved. 

2015-157-F300 

2015-194-F300 

2015-207-F300 

2015-210-F300 

2015-215-F300 

2015-247-F300 

2015-265-F300 

2015-266-F300 

2015-267-F300 

2015-277-F300 

2015-294-F300 

2015-295-F300 

2015-296-F300 

2015-297-F300 

2015-316-F300 

2015-317-F300 

2015-324-F300 

2015-340- F300 
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ACTION: Motion to recommend to the Executive Director to issue Notices of Opportunity for 
Hearings for the following cases. Mr. Davis – First.  Mr. Wright– Second.  None opposed. None 
abstained. Motion approved. 

2014-69-F100 

  2014-619-F300 

    2014-650-BF100 
 

2015-62-F500 

2015-74-F100 

2015-88-F500 

    2015-105-BF100 

2015-189-F300 

2015-237-F500 

2015-246-F300 

2015-302-F300 

 
 

ACTION: Motion to recommend to the Executive Director the following cases due to one of the 
following reasons:  inadvertently marked yes to convictions question, misdemeanor convictions 
that have previously been deemed “not involving moral turpitude”, local issues, and 
grandfathering issues of certification/conviction.  Mr. Davis – First.  Mr. Wright – Second.  None 
opposed. None abstained. Motion approved. 

2014-701-F100 

2015-190-F100 

  2015-306-BF100 

2015-328-F100 

   2015-335-BF100 

2015-342-F100 

    2015-379-BF100 

2015-381-F100 

  2015-384-BF100 

2015-386-F100 
 

2015-392-F100 

  2015-410-BF100 

   2015-427-BF100 

 
 
Old Business ~ None. 
 
New Business ~ None 
 
ADJOURNMENT 
 

ACTION:  Motion to adjourn.  Mr. McNutt – First  Mr. Davis - Second 

 
The meeting adjourned at 3:38 p.m.  


